>

IDENTIFYING FINANCIAL DISTRESS FIRMS:
A CASE STUDY OF LISTED COMPANIES ON BURSA MALAYSIA UNDER PN 17

FELIZIA ESTHER EDWIN GUSTIN

2015219952

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONORS FINANCE
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KOTA KINABALU

DECEMBER 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| have taken efforts in this research paper. However, it would not have been possible without
the kind support and help of many individuals. I would like to extend my sincere thanks to all
of them. I am highly indebted to my final year research advisor, Madam Yvonne Joseph
Ason, for her guidance and constant supervision as well as for providing the necessary
information regarding my research paper. | would also like to express my gratitude towards
my parents for their full support in completing my research paper and also in my study.
Without their support it would be possible for me to finish it. Not forgetting my friends, I
would like to express a special thanks to them who have help me in my research paper and
gave suggestion on how to overcome problem that arise with my research topic. | am truly
grateful for each and everyone who are willing to support and guide me in my journey of

completing this research paper.



TABLE OF CONTENT

Pages
TITLE PAGE [
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK I
LETTER OF TRASMITTAL ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 1\
TABLE OF CONTENTES %
LIST OF FIGURES vii
LIST OF TABLES viii
ABSTRACT IX
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.0 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY 1-2
1.11 LISTED COMPANIES THAT FALL UNDER PN17 3-5
1.2 THEORY OF STUDY 5
1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT 6-7
1.4 RESEARCH OBJECTIVE 7
1.5 SCOPE OF STUDY 8
1.6 LIMITATION OF STUDY
1.6.1 THE DATA CONSTRAINT 9
1.6.2 THE INFORMATION AVAILABILITY 9
1.7 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY
171 THE RESEARCHER 10
1.72  THE READERS 10
1.7.3  THE INVESTORS 10
1.8 CHAPTER SUMMARY 11
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 INTRODUCTION 12
2.1 LITERATURE REVIEW 12-17
2.2 FINANCIAL RATIO USED TO 17-20
INDICATE FINANCIAL DISTRESS
2.3  ALTMAN Z-SCORE USED TO 21-22
MEASURED FINANCIAL DISTRESS
24  CHAPTER SUMMARY 22
CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH AND METHODOLOGY
3.0 INTRODUCTION 23
3.1 RESEARCH DESIGN 23
3.2 DATA COLLECTION METHODS 24-26

3.3 RESEARCH INSTRUMENT 27-28



3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

3.8
3.9

3.10

CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK
THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK
RESEARCH DESIGN
SAMPLING DESIGN

3.8.1 POPULATION

3.8.2 SAMPLING TECHNIQUE
3.8.3 SAMPLING SIZE
HYPOTHESIS DESIGNING
RESEARCH PROCEDURE
3.9.1 FLOW CHART
CHAPTER SUMMARY

CHAPTER 4 FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS

4.0
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

INTRODUCTION

DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS TEST
T-TEST ANALYSIS

ALTMAN Z-SCORE RESULT
HYPOTHESES TESTING
CHAPTER SUMMARY

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
5.2

REFERENCES

APPENDCES

CONCLUSIONS
RECOMMENDATIONS

Vi

29
30
30

31
31
31
32
33
34
35

36
36-37
38
39-40
41-42

42

43-44

45

46-47

48-60



ABSTRACT

The diagnosis of potential failure or bankruptcy of a financially distress firms has been a
focal issue in finance over the past three decades among the researchers. Firm that is identify
to have financial distress has a higher probability to be declare bankruptcy. Therefore, it
required pre-emptive tools to identify the potential financial distress. This paper will
examine 14 listed companies in Bursa Malaysia which will be use as the sample for this
research. These 14 listed companies were selected because those were all placed under
Practice Note No.17 (PN17) as stated on 30™ June 2017. There were 20 companies that have
been placed under the PN17 however 6 out of 20 listed companies were not able to provide a
complete data. The duration periods to test this variable are within eight years (2009 until
2016). This data was measured using Stata 12. The dependent variables consist of current
ratio and debt ratio. While independent variable will be financial distress cost which is
measured by Altman Z scores. The finding showed that there were significant relationship
between current ratio, and debt ratio toward the dependent variables which was Altman z-
score. Apart from that, 11 out of the 14 listed companies of PN17 were identify to be
financially distress since they obtain Altman z-score for the year 2016 less than 1.81. This
indicated that these 11 listed companies may undergo bankruptcy if they do not take the

necessary action to overcome this problems.



