

## IDENTIFYING FINANCIAL DISTRESS FIRMS: A CASE STUDY OF LISTED COMPANIES ON BURSA MALAYSIA UNDER PN 17

### FELIZIA ESTHER EDWIN GUSTIN

2015219952

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONORS FINANCE
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KOTA KINABALU

DECEMBER 2017

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I have taken efforts in this research paper. However, it would not have been possible without the kind support and help of many individuals. I would like to extend my sincere thanks to all of them. I am highly indebted to my final year research advisor, Madam Yvonne Joseph Ason, for her guidance and constant supervision as well as for providing the necessary information regarding my research paper. I would also like to express my gratitude towards my parents for their full support in completing my research paper and also in my study. Without their support it would be possible for me to finish it. Not forgetting my friends, I would like to express a special thanks to them who have help me in my research paper and gave suggestion on how to overcome problem that arise with my research topic. I am truly grateful for each and everyone who are willing to support and guide me in my journey of completing this research paper.

# TABLE OF CONTENT

			Pages
TITLE PAGE	L		i
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK			ii
LETTER OF TRASMITTAL			iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			iv
TABLE OF CONTENTES			V
LIST OF FIGURES			
LIST OF TABLES			
ABSTRACT			ix
CHAPTER 1	INT	RODUCTION	
		INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1	BACKGROUND OF STUDY	1-2
		1.1.1 LISTED COMPANIES THAT FALL UNDER PN17	3-5
	1.2	THEORY OF STUDY	5
		PROBLEM STATEMENT	6-7
		RESEARCH OBJECTIVE	7
		SCOPE OF STUDY	8
	1.6	LIMITATION OF STUDY 1.6.1 THE DATA CONSTRAINT	9
		1.6.2 THE INFORMATION AVAILABILITY	9
	1.7	SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY	
	1.,	1.7.1 THE RESEARCHER	10
		1.7.2 THE READERS	10
		1.7.3 THE INVESTORS	10
	1.8	CHAPTER SUMMARY	11
CHAPTER 2		ERATURE REVIEW	
	2.0	INTRODUCTION	12
	2.1 2.2	LITERATURE REVIEW FINANCIAL RATIO USED TO	12-17 17-20
	2.2	INDICATE FINANCIAL DISTRESS	17-20
	2.3	ALTMAN Z-SCORE USED TO	21-22
	2.5	MEASURED FINANCIAL DISTRESS	21 22
	2.4	CHAPTER SUMMARY	22
CHAPTER 3	RESEARCH AND METHODOLOGY		
	3.0	INTRODUCTION	23
	3.1	RESEARCH DESIGN	23
	3.2	DATA COLLECTION METHODS	24-26
	3.3	RESEARCH INSTRUMENT	27-28

<ul><li>3.5 THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK</li><li>3.6 RESEARCH DESIGN</li></ul>	30 30 31			
3.6 RESEARCH DESIGN				
	21			
3.7 SAMPLING DESIGN	21			
3.8.1 POPULATION	31			
3.8.2 SAMPLING TECHNIQUE	31			
3.8.3 SAMPLING SIZE	31			
3.8 HYPOTHESIS DESIGNING	32			
3.9 RESEARCH PROCEDURE	33			
3.9.1 FLOW CHART	34			
3.10 CHAPTER SUMMARY	35			
CHAPTER 4 FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS	FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS			
4.0 INTRODUCTION	36			
4.1 DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS TEST	36-37			
4.2 T-TEST ANALYSIS	38			
4.3 ALTMAN Z-SCORE RESULT	39-40			
4.4 HYPOTHESES TESTING	41-42			
4.5 CHAPTER SUMMARY	42			
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS				
5.1 CONCLUSIONS	43-44			
5.2 RECOMMENDATIONS	45			
REFERENCES	46-47			
APPENDCES	48-60			

#### **ABSTRACT**

The diagnosis of potential failure or bankruptcy of a financially distress firms has been a focal issue in finance over the past three decades among the researchers. Firm that is identify to have financial distress has a higher probability to be declare bankruptcy. Therefore, it required pre-emptive tools to identify the potential financial distress. This paper will examine 14 listed companies in Bursa Malaysia which will be use as the sample for this research. These 14 listed companies were selected because those were all placed under Practice Note No.17 (PN17) as stated on 30<sup>th</sup> June 2017. There were 20 companies that have been placed under the PN17 however 6 out of 20 listed companies were not able to provide a complete data. The duration periods to test this variable are within eight years (2009 until 2016). This data was measured using Stata 12. The dependent variables consist of current ratio and debt ratio. While independent variable will be financial distress cost which is measured by Altman Z scores. The finding showed that there were significant relationship between current ratio, and debt ratio toward the dependent variables which was Altman zscore. Apart from that, 11 out of the 14 listed companies of PN17 were identify to be financially distress since they obtain Altman z-score for the year 2016 less than 1.81. This indicated that these 11 listed companies may undergo bankruptcy if they do not take the necessary action to overcome this problems.